SUBORDINATION AGREEMENT

SPACE ABOVE FOR RECORDERS USE

When Recorded Return To: 5 Indecomm Global Services 2925 Country Drive St. Paul, MN 55117

77738366

ESCROW/CLOSING#: 242455914

Record 2nd

NOTICE: THIS SUBORDINATION AGREEMENT RESULTS IN YOUR SECURITY (NTEREST IN THE PROPERTY BECOMING SUBJECT TO AND OF LOWER PRIORITY THAN THE LIEN OF SOME OTHER OR LATER SECURITY INSTRUMENT.

SUBORDINATION AGREEMENT

THIS SUBORDINATION AGREEMENT is made this Nineteenth day of April, 2012, by **Bank of America, N.A.,** ("Subordinated Lienholder"), with a place of business at **101 South Tryon Street.** Charlotte, NC 28255.

WHEREAS, JAY A HUSETH executed and delivered to Subordinated Lienholder, a Deed of Trust/Mortgage (the "Existing and Continuing Security Instrument") in the sum of \$38000.00 dated 10/04/2005, and recorded in Book Volume N/A, Page_N/A, as Instrument No. 0527904133, in the records of COOK County, State of IL, as security for a loan (the "Existing and Continuing Loan"), which Existing and Continuing Security Instrument is a valid and existing lien on the real property located at 1529 S STATE ST 7G, CHIGAGO, IL 60605 and further described on Exhibit "A," attached.

1220708330 Page: 2 of 5

UNOFFICIAL COPY

WHEREAS, JAY A HUSETH ("Borrower") executed and delivered to Bank of America, N.A. ("Lender"), a deed of trust/mortgage in the principal amount not to exceed \$277100.00;*which deed of trust/mortgage (the "New Security Instrument") is intended to be recorded herewith in the records of COOK County, State of IL as security for a loan (the "New Loan");

*Recorded on 07/19/2012 as Document #1220108071

WHEREAS, it is a condition precedent to obtaining the New Loan that the lien of the New Loan shall unconditionally be and remain at all times a lien or charge upon the land hereinbefore described, prior and superior to the lien of the Existing and Continuing Loan; and

WHEREAS, Lender is willing to make said loan provided the lien securing the New Loan is a lien or charge upon the described property prior and superior to the lien of the Existing and Continuing Loan and provided that Subordinating Lender will specifically and unconditionally subordinate the lien of the Existing and Continuing Loan to the lien of the New Loan; and

WHEREAS, it is to the mutual benefit of the parties hereto that Lender make such a loan to Borrower; and Superidinating Lender is willing that the lien securing the New Loan shall, when recorded, constitute a lien or change upon said land which is unconditionally prior and superior to the lien securing the Existing and Continuing Joan.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the mutual benefits accruing to the parties hereto and other valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which consideration is hereby acknowledged, and in order to induce Ler der to make the loan above referred to, it is hereby declared, understood and agreed as follows:

- (1) That the New Security Instrument, and any renewals or extensions thereof, shall unconditionally be and remain at all times a lien or charge on the property therein described, prior and superior to the Existing and Continuing Socurity Instrument.
- (2) That Lender would not make the New Local without this subordination agreement.
- (3) That this agreement shall be the whole and only agreement with regard to the subordination of the Existing and Continuing Security Instrument to the New Security Instrument and shall supersede and cancel, but only insofar as would affect the provide between the security instruments hereinbefore specifically described, any prior agreements as to such subordination including, but not limited to, those provisions, if any, contained in the Existing and Continuing Security Instrument above mentioned, which provide for the subordination of the for to another security instrument, deed of trust or mortgage.

Subordinating Lender declares, agrees and acknowledges that

- (a) It consents to and approves (i) all provision of the note and New Security Instrument in favor of Lender above referred to, and (ii) all agreements, including but not limited to any loan or escrow agreements, between Borrower and Lender for the disbursement of the proceeds of the New Loan:
- (b) Lender making disbursements pursuant to any such agreement is under no obligation or duty to, nor has Lender represented that it will, see to the application of such proceeds by the person or persons to whom Lender disburses such proceeds and any application or use of such proceeds for purposes other than those provided for in such agreement or agreements shall not defeat the subordination herein made in whole or in part; and
- (c) It intentionally and unconditionally waives, relinquishes and subordinates the lien of the

1220708330 Page: 3 of 5

UNOFFICIAL COPY

Existing and Continuing Security Instrument in favor of the lien or charge upon said land of the New Security Instrument and understands that in reliance upon, and in consideration of, this waiver, relinquish and subordinate specific loans and advances are being and will be made and, as part and parcel thereof, specific monetary and other obligations are being and will be entered into which would not be made or entered into but for said reliance upon this waiver, relinquishment and subordination.

NOTICE: THIS SUBORDINATION AGREEMENT CONTAINS A PROVISION WHICH ALLOW THE PERSON OBLIGATED ON YOUR REAL PROPERTY SECURITY TO OBTAIN A LOAN A PORTION OF WHICH MAY BE EXPENDED FOR OTHER PURPOSES THAN IMPROVEMENT OF INFLIAND.

BANK OF AMERICA, N.A., Paula Wahers,, Assistant Vice President

1220708330 Page: 4 of 5

UNOFFICIAL COPY

ALL PURPOSE ACKNOWLEDGMENT

On 5/3 2012 (date) before appeared Paula Waters, of BANK O on the pasis of satisfactory evidence) within institution and acknowledged authorized capacity(ies), an that by hithe entity upon hehalf of which the per	to be the person(s) w to me that he/she/th s/her/their signature(s	hose name(s) is/a ey executed the s s) on the instrumen	re subscribed to the ame in his/her/their
WITNESS my hand and official seal.			YAN SERFUSTINI Notary Public State of Utah on Expires November 30, 2014 604397
	+ CO4/2	ţ.	(NOTARY SEAL)
	gh the information reque lent attachment of trils co		
THE DOCUMENT DESCRIBED AT RIGHT No.	tle of Document Type umber of Pages gner(s) Other Than Named	Date of Document	

1220708330 Page: 5 of 5

UNOFFICIAL COPY

SCHEDULE A

SITUATED IN THE COUNTY OF COOK AND STATE OF ILLINOIS:

UNIT 707 AND PARKING UNIT P-16 TOGETHER WITH AN UNDIVIDED PERCENTAGE INTEREST IN THE COMMON ELEMENTS IN ONE EAST 15TH PLACE CONDOMINIUM, AS DELINEATED AND DEFINED IN THE DECLARATION RECORDED AS DOCUMENT 0011099711, IN THE NORTHWEST 1/4 OF SECTION 22, TOWNSHIP 39 NORTH, RANGE 14, EAST OF THE THIRD PRINCIPAL MERIDIAN, IN COOK COUNTY, ILLINOIS.

TAX ID NO. 17-22-106-093-1028

BEING THE SAME PROPERTY CONVEYED BY WARRANTY DEED

GRANTOR:

JEFFREY J. TERRANA AND THERESA TERRANA, MARRIED TO EACH

OTHER

GRANTEE:

DATED:

JA. 1. HUSETH 10/04/2005

RECORDED:

10/06/2005

DOC#/BOOK-PAGE: 0527904131

ADDRESS: 1529 S STATE ST 76 CHICAGO, IL 60605

END OF SCHEDULE A

-1614's Office 7742 5/31/2012 77738366/2